TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM368038

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Consolidated Asset Recovery Systems, Inc.		12/29/2015	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cadence Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	2800 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 3800
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77056
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85293557	CC
Serial Number:	85293555	IBEAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7138924800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-892-4831

Email: tmorris@nathansommers.com

Correspondent Name: Tammy Morris

Address Line 1: 2800 Post Oak Boulevard, 61st Floor

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77056

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tammy Morris
SIGNATURE:	/Tammy Morris/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Security Agreement-CARS#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement-CARS#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement-CARS#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005702 FRAME: 0972

900349409

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made this 29th day of December, 2015, by CONSOLIDATED ASSET RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC., a North Carolina corporation, having a place of business at 600 Congress Avenue, Suite 300, Austin, Texas 78701 ("Grantor"), in favor of CADENCE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, having a place of business at 2800 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 3800, Houston, Texas 77056 ("Lender").

WHEREAS, GIP CARS ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower"), and Lender have entered into that certain Loan Agreement dated as of December 29, 2015, as the same may hereafter be amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement dated as of December 29, 2015, between Grantor and Lender (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in, inter alia, all of its trademarks and trademark applications, whether now owned or existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including the Trademarks and Trademark Applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), as collateral to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Grantor does hereby grant to Lender a security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and all proceeds and products thereof.
- 2. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to its security interests in and liens on the Trademark Collateral made and granted herein are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement and/or any other Loan Document (as defined in the Loan Agreement) by a scanned PDF document attached to an e-mail or facsimile transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

J15279.15 (CARS)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005702 FRAME: 0973

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CONSOLIDATED ASSET RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC.

Jøck C. Cardwei

33000

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAUS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Jack C. Cardwell, Vice President of CONSOLIDATED ASSET RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC., a North Carolina corporation, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said corporation.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this 29 day of December, 2015.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notorial Seal

EUZ SETH KAY HAYS CONTROL OF 1820 CONTROL DE 1121-2018

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT - CARS

TRADEMARK REEL: 005702 FRAME: 0974

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
CC	85293557	4052977	April 13, 2011
IBEAM	85293555	4192788	April 13, 2011

Trademark Applications

TRADEMARK APPLICATION	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
NONE		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005702 FRAME: 0975

RECORDED: 01/05/2016